



AGENDA MEMO

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JANUARY 3, 2007

DEPARTMENT: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

ITEM DESCRIPTION: ABEYANCE - ZON-15031 - APPLICANT/OWNER: 3100 MEADE, LLC

THIS ITEM WAS HELD IN ABEYANCE FROM THE DECEMBER 20, 2006 CITY COUNCIL MEETING AT THE REQUEST OF THE APPLICANT.

**** CONDITIONS ****

The Planning Commission (4-2/sd/se vote) and staff recommend APPROVAL, subject to:

Planning and Development

1. A Resolution of Intent with a two-year time limit is hereby granted.
2. A Site Development Plan Review (SDR-15030) application approved by the City of Las Vegas is required prior to issuance of any permits, any site grading, and all development activity for the site.

**** STAFF REPORT ****

APPLICATION REQUEST

This is a request for a Rezoning from R-1 (Single Family Residential) to C-M (Commercial/Industrial) on 0.80 acres approximately 300 feet north of Meade Avenue and 980 feet west of Rancho Drive.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The change in zoning would bring the site into conformance with the General Plan and would allow such uses as a warehouse or storage that are considered appropriate for this location. Approval of this Rezoning is recommended. It is noted that there is a companion Site Development Plan Review (SDR-15030) for a change in use to a light manufacturing facility.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A) Related Actions

- 01/26/89 A Variance (V-149-88) was approved to allow a proposed building 13 feet from the rear property line where a 50-foot setback is the minimum required. An Extension of Time was approved on this Variance on 03/22/90. This Extension of Time expired on 01/26/91.
- 04/19/89 The City Council approved a Variance (V-16-89) to allow a mini-storage warehouse to be permitted over a drainage easement. An Extension of Time was granted for this Variance on 06/20/90 and again on 07/17/91. On 06/17/92 a third Extension of Time was approved while a Review of Condition to remove the landscaping on the site was denied.
- 08/24/06 The Planning Commission recommended approval of companion item SDR-15030 concurrently with this application.
- 08/24/06 The Planning Commission voted 4-2/sd/se to recommend APPROVAL (PC Agenda Item #42/ng).

B) Pre-Application Meeting

- 06/13/06 A pre-application meeting was held and elements of this submittal were discussed.

C) Neighborhood Meetings

A neighborhood meeting is not required for a Rezoning, nor was one held.

DETAILS OF APPLICATION REQUEST

A) Site Area

Net Acres: 0.8

B) Existing Land Use

Subject Property: Mini-warehouse

North: Single Family Residential

South: Offices

Storage

Shops

East: Church

West: Single Family Residential

C) Planned Land Use

Subject Property: LI/R (Light Industry/Research)

North: L (Low Density Residential)

South: LI/R (Light Industry/Research)

East: C (Commercial)

West: L (Low Density Residential)

D) Existing Zoning

Subject Property: R-1 (Single Family Residential) [Proposed C-M
(Commercial/Industrial)]

North: R-1 (Single Family Residential)

South: M (Industrial)

East: P-R (Professional Office and Parking)

West: R-1 (Single Family Residential)

E) General Plan Compliance

The subject property is designated as LI/R (Light Industry/Research) under the Southeast Sector Plan of the General Plan. The Light Industry/Research category permits low intensity industrial uses such as the proposed assembly of signs. The proposed use is in compliance with the General Plan; however, the proposed use is considered inappropriate for this location due to its proximity to single-family residential development.

<i>SPECIAL DISTRICTS/ZONES</i>	Yes	No
Special Area Plan		X
Special Overlay District	X	
Airport Overlay District	X	
Trails		X
Rural Preservation Overlay District		X
County/North Las Vegas/HOA Notification		X
Development Impact Notification Assessment		X
Project of Regional Significance		X

Airport Overlay District

The subject property is located in the Airport Overlay District 175-foot notification zone. The buildings are a maximum of two stories in height and are not affected by this standard.

ANALYSIS

A) General Analysis and Discussion

The applicant is proposing a Rezoning from an R-1 (Single Family Residential) District to a C-M (Commercial/Industrial) District. The purpose of this Rezoning is two-fold. First, if approved, the Rezoning will bring the zoning into conformance with the General Plan. The site has a LI/R (Light Industry/Research) land use designation. Secondly, this Rezoning will permit a change in use on the site. The site was used as a mini-warehouse. The applicant is proposing a light manufacturing facility that would assemble plastic gazebos and fencing. In fact, this activity is already taking place on the site. The applicant has not obtained the necessary licenses or permits for this activity. This matter has been turned over to Business Licensing and Code Enforcement for appropriate action. Additionally, the use is considered too intense for this location as there is adjacent single-family residential property. Denial of the Site Development Plan review (SDR-15030) has been recommended for this reason. In terms of this Rezoning application, the change in zoning would bring the site into conformance with the General Plan and would allow such uses as a warehouse or storage that are considered appropriate for this location. Approval of this Rezoning is recommended for this reason.

FINDINGS

In order to approve a Rezoning application, pursuant to Title 19.18.040, the Planning Commission or City Council must affirm the following:

- 1. The proposal conforms to the General Plan.**

The subject property is designated as LI/R (Light Industry/Research). The proposed C-M (Commercial/Industrial) District would be in conformance with this General Plan Designation; therefore, approval of this Rezoning request is recommended.

2. The uses which would be allowed on the subject property by approving the rezoning will be compatible with the surrounding land uses and zoning districts.

The use proposed as part of the companion Site Development Plan Review (SDR-15030) is not considered compatible for this location. The site is in close proximity to single-family residential, with properties abutting this site on the north side. This site is considered more appropriate for a warehouse or other similar type use that would not entail the assembly or manufacturing of products as this can have a negative effect on the nearby neighborhood. As the use is not considered appropriate denial of this application is recommended.

3. Growth and development factors in the community indicate the need for or appropriateness of the rezoning.

The Rezoning is considered appropriate as it would bring the zoning into conformance with the General Plan designation.

4. Street or highway facilities providing access to the property are or will be adequate in size to meet the requirements of the proposed zoning district.

Site access is a concern as ingress/egress is reliant upon another parcel that is under the same ownership as the subject property. Access is provided from Meade Avenue. There is little area to turn around and delivery trucks would have to drive in and back out onto the adjacent property to leave the site.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

There were six speakers in opposition at the Planning Commission meeting.

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS NOTIFIED

11

ASSEMBLY DISTRICT 10

SENATE DISTRICT 3

NOTICES MAILED 552 by Planning Department

APPROVALS 0

PROTESTS 0